## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nixon, Inc.		04/16/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jefferies Finance LLC
Street Address:	520 Madison Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4006824	NIXON
Registration Number:	2997793	NIXON
Registration Number:	3212732	NIXON
Registration Number:	2336701	
Serial Number:	77465284	NIXON

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 969-3000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Jenifer deWolf Paine
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004758 FRAME: 0029

4006824

CH \$140.00 40

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40767-088 SEC AGREEMENT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenifer deWolf Paine	
Signature:	/Jenifer deWolf Paine/	
Date:	04/16/2012	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Nixon Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Nixon Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Nixon Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Nixon Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Nixon Security Agreement#page5.tif		

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of April 16, 2012 by Nixon, Inc. (the "<u>Pledgor</u>"), in favor of Jefferies Finance LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated as of April 16, 2012 (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is party to a Security Agreement of even date with the Credit Agreement (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of the Pledgor (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) Trademarks of the Pledgor listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

For the avoidance of doubt, the Trademark Collateral shall not include, and nothing in this Trademark Security Agreement shall be deemed to grant a lien on or security interest in, any intent-to-use trademark application until such time, if any, as a Statement of Use or an Amendment to Allege Use has been filed and accepted by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the full payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, upon written request of the Borrower, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>ABL Intercreditor Agreement</u>. The priority of the Lien granted to the Collateral Agent under this Trademark Security Agreement and the exercise of the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the ABL Intercreditor

Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the ABL Intercreditor Agreement and this Trademark Security Agreement, the terms of the ABL Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.

[Signature Page Follows]

1147/40767-088 current/28309880v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

> NIXON, INC. as Pledgor

Name: Peter Bryant Title: Authorized Person

REEL: 004758 FRAME: 0033

Accepted and Agreed:

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Brian Buoye Title: Sr. Vice President

**REEL: 004758 FRAME: 0034** 

## Schedule 1

# Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Nixon, Inc.	4006824	NIXON
Nixon, Inc.	2997793	NIXON
Nixon, Inc.	3212732	NIXON
Nixon, Inc.	2336701	TEARDROP Device
Trademark Applications:		
OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Nixon, Inc.	77/465284	NIXON & TEARDROP Device

1147/40767-088 current/28309880v2

**RECORDED: 04/16/2012**